

BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DNB EXPORTS LLC; and
AFI ELEKTROMEKANIKANIK VE
ELEKTRONIK SAN. TIC. LTD. STI.,

Complainants,

v.

BARSAN GLOBAL LOGISTIKS VE GUMRUK
MUSAVIRLGI A.S.; BARSAN
INTERNATIONAL, INC.; and IMPEXIA, INC.,

Respondents.

Docket No. 11-07

**RESPONDENT BARSAN INTERNATIONAL, INC.'S RESPONSE TO
COMPLAINANTS' EXCEPTIONS TO INITIAL DECISION**

David P. Street
Brendan Collins
GKG LAW, PC
1054 Thirty-First Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: 202/342-5200
Facsimile: 202/342-5219
Email: dstreet@gkglaw.com
bcollins@gkglaw.com

Attorneys for Respondents
Barsan Global Logistiks and
Barsan International, Inc.

Dated: March 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| I. BARSAN DID NOT DISCLOSE PROPRIETARY INFORMATION | 3 |
| (a) Burcin Karadagli’s Actions Cannot Be Attributed to Barsan..... | 4 |
| (b) Barsan Did Not Know About Burcin Karadagli’s Disclosures to Her Husband | 10 |
| II. BURCIN KARADAGLI’S IMPROPER DISCLOSURES TO HER HUSBAND INVOLVED AIR SHIPMENTS OVER WHICH THE COMMISSION HAS NO JURISDICTION..... | 14 |
| III. THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUBMITTED BY DNB/AFI IS BASED ON CONJECTURE, SPECULATION, OR MERE POSSIBILITY AND IS, THEREFORE, UNRELIABLE | 17 |
| IV. DNB/AFI’S CLAIMS OF DAMAGES FROM THE ALLEGED VIOLATION OF THE SHIPPING ACT LACK A CREDIBLE BASIS | 20 |
| V. DNB/AFI’S ARGUMENTS ABOUT ALLEGED IMPROPRIETIES IN AN INS PROCEEDING ARE IRRELEVANT | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair v. Penn-Nordic Lines, Inc.,

22 S.R.R. 11 (ALJ 1991)20

Austasia Intermodal Lines, Ltd. v. FMC,

580 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....16

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.,

534 U.S. 438, 122 S.Ct. 941, 151 L.Ed. 2d 908 (2002).....17

Bermuda Container Line Ltd. v. SHG International Sales, Inc.,

1999 WL 569364 (FMC 1999).....12

Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Indiana Port Commission,

18 S.R.R. 1485 (FMC 1979), *affirmed* 642 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Circuit 1980).....16

Burlington Northern R. R. Co. v. M.C. Terminals, Inc.,

22 S.R.R. 682 (Initial Decision 1992)16

California Shipping Line, Inc. v. Yangming Marine Transport Corp.,

25 S.R.R. 1213 (FMC 1990).....20, 21, 22

Collins v. Pioneer Title Ins. Co.,

629 F.2d 429 (6th Cir. 1980)5

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Landstar Express America, Inc. and Landstar Global Logistics, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 569 F.3d 493 (D.C. Circuit 2009) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , | |
| 782 F.2d 1156 (4 th Cir. 1986) | 17 |
| <i>Menne v. Celotex Corp.</i> , | |
| 861 F.2d 1453 (10 th Cir. 1988) | 17 |
| <i>Mitsui O.S.K. Lines, Limited v. Global Link Logistics, Inc., Olympus Partners, Olympus Growth Fund III, L.P., Louis J. Mischianti, David Cardenas, Keith Heffernan, CJR World Enterprises, Inc., and Chad J. Rosenberg</i> , __S.R.R. __ (Docket No. 09-01, January 30, 2014) | 5 |
| <i>Nissellson v. Lernout</i> , | |
| 469 F.3d 143 (1 st Cir. 2006)..... | 5 |
| <i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , | |
| 549 U.S. 158, 127 S.Ct. 799, 166 L.Ed. 2d 638 (2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty & Co., Inc.</i> , | |
| 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001) | 5 |
| <i>Rose International, Inc. v. Overseas Moving Network International, Ltd.</i> , | |
| 29 S.R.R. 119 (FMC 2001),..... | 4, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Sandler</i> , | |
| 381 Fed. Appx. 554, 2010 WL 2545486 (6 th Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Solomon v. Gibson</i> , | |
| 419 Pa. Super. 284, 615 A.2d 367 (Pa. 1992) | 6 |

Transpacific Westbound Rate Agreement v. FMC,

951 F.2d 950 (9th Cir. 1991)16

Statutes

46 C.F.R. §502.2271
46 C.F.R. §502.227(e)1
46 U.S.C. §40102(14).....15
46 U.S.C. §40102(18).....15
46 U.S.C. §40102(6)15
46 U.S.C. §41103.....15
46 U.S.C. §41103(a).....3
46 U.S.C. §41305(b).....20
Subchapter II of Chapter 135 of Title 49.....15

Treatises

Prosser and Keaton on Torts, Section 70 (5th ed.) at p. 506.....6

BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

DNB EXPORTS LLC; and
AFI ELEKTROMEKANIKANIK VE
ELEKTRONIK SAN. TIC. LTD. STI.,

Complainants, :

v. :

Docket No. 11-07
